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Freedom of Information Request to Teesside University 

 

 

Our reference: 

FOI 21202 

Request received: 

01/10/2021 

Response sent: 

28/10/2021 

 

 

 

 
Dear requestor 

 
Further to its recent acknowledgement, the University is now in a position to provide 

you with a response to your request for information.  

 
We have dealt with your request in accordance with your “right to know” under section 

1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (subsequently referred to as FOIA 2000) 

which entitles you to be provided with information “held” by a public authority, unless 

an appropriate exemption applies. 

 
We can confirm that Teesside University  holds some information relevant to your 

request and have responded to your request below. 

 

Request 

 
1.  What was the total market value of the university’s investment portfolio(s) 

on the 31st July 2021? If you are going to provide this information through 

your Annual Accounts/Financial Statements, please provide the specific 

page number, section and row that the value can be found on. For example, 

page 28, section 5 “Investments”, line “overall investment value”. 

 

2.  On the 31st July 2021, were the institution's investment portfolio(s) 

managed directly by the institution, indirectly by [an] external fund 

manager(s), or a combination of both? 

 

3.  If the institution invests directly, please provide the details of companies 

invested in (by way of all investment portfolios), including the full names of 

each company invested in, and the market value invested in each 

company on the 31st July 2021. Please provide this information in a 

spreadsheet format. 

 
4.  If the university uses external fund manager(s) to manage investment 

portfolios, please provide the name of each fund manager used, along with 
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the percentage of the total investment funds that they were managing on 

the 31st July 2021. 

 

5.  Does the institution  have an ethical investment policy, or similar? If so, 

please state if it is publicly-available, and provide a web link. 

 
Response 

 

1.  This information is published annually within the University’s Annual 

Report via this page on the University website. Whilst the statement for 20-

21 is not currently available it is intended for publication on December 

2021 and is therefore exempt from disclosure by virtue of to s.22 of the 

Freedom of Information Act which allows the withholding of information 

which is intended for future publication. Details of specific pages are 

described below: 

o  Financial information | About us | Teesside University  

o  In accordance with our duty to advise and assist, please refer as 

follows: 

o  Page 58 (Balance Sheet) 

o  Page 61 (note 5) Investment Income  

o  Page 68 (note 15) re: Subsidiary Holdings 

o  Page 70 (note 17) Short-term Deposits 

 

2.  On the 31st July 2021, the institution's investment portfolio(s) were 

managed directly by the institution. 

 

3.  N/A as per previous question. 

 
4.  Please see response to question 1. 

 
5.  The University does not have an ethical investment policy but it does have 

a Treasury Policy which includes a section on Ethical Investment. This is 

not publicly available.  

 
Information about the University’s process in relation to Appeals and Complaints can 

be found here. 

 
Kind regards 

Information Governance Team 

 

 




    

  

  
